
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Ben Reed, Hearing Examiner, 

Board of Environmental Review 

Hillary Houle, Board Secretar; 

P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

January 5, 2016 

Memo 

SUBJECT: Board of Environmental Review Case No. BER 2016-01 PWS 

-----
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
THE DENIAL FOR THE SILVERADO 
HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION LOTS 1 AND 10 Case No. BER 2016-01 PWS 
REWRITE, EQ # 16-1383, RAVALI 
COUNTY, MONTANA 

The BER has received the attached request for hearing. Also attached is DEQ's administrative 
document(s) relating to this request. 

Please serve copies of pleadings and correspondence on me and on the following DEQ 
representatives in this case. 

Paul Nicol 
Legal Counsel 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

Attachments 

Jon Dilliard, Bureau Chief 
Public Water and Subdivisions Bureau 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 



December 30, 2015 

Dear Board Members: 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Land Use-Wa tewater Sy tem Design-Family Transfer 
Boundary Relocation and other Subdivi ion Exemption 

4035 Sunnyside Cemetery Rd. 
St n viii • MT 59870 

Phone (406) 777-5452 
j an.kec@gmail.com 

Please accept this letter as an official request for a fiearirig regardhig the dehialletter from Ravalli County for ,, 
the Silverado Heights Subdivision Lots I & 10 Rewrite, EQ # 16-1383 dated November 20,2015. The facts that 
surround this request are the reason for the request and are succinctly stated below. However, I believe it is 
important to explain to the Board that it is the contention of our Clients that there is an issue with the 
Department's determination and definition of the word "facilities". Additionally, our Client's initial request for 
the Rewrite of the existing approval was to have all 10 lots of the subdivision allow for the same usage. 
We were informed by the contracted County reviewing agent for DEQ that that would not be possible based on 
a policy change that occurred some time betweeh 8/1/08 and today. 

We did not have a written, signed and dated copy of that policy and requested one from the County, as we felt 
that they should have a copy on file to present to consultants or the affected public upon request. We were told 
by the Director of the Ravalli County Environmental Health Office that he did not have a copy of that policy. 
We then requested on more than one occasion, a written, signed and dated copy of that policy from DEQ' s 
subdivision review section and to date have not received a copy of that policy. We also requested both the 
County and DEQ to pdint out where, in Law, Rule or Circullit, optioHal usage of a lot was not allowed, and have 
not had that restriction pointed out. Given the option, our Clients have said they would settle for the designation 
of "residentiaP' l:t' a copy of the poilcy can be produced. 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting LLC. (KEC) feels it is essential for the Board to understand the history 
and eireumstances of this ease to truly be able to make a fair and just deeision, Following are the facts leading 
up to our request for the Boards determination: 

1) The Silverado Heights subdivision received its original C.O.S.A. on 10/24/05 with the assigned EQ# 06-
1447. As is required this was approved under Titie 76.4.1 0 i through 76.4. i 3 i, MCA. AH the facilities 
that were granted as part ofthat review process allowed that Lots 1 through 10 would be "used for one 
single-family dwelling, and," 

2) The facilities permitted to be constructed on each of the 10 lots, as well as the facilities necessary for the 
subdivision as a whole, were evaluated by both the County and DEQ Permitting and Compliance 
Division at that time for "Residential" usage and the associated environmental impacts. 

3) In March of 2007 the Silverado Heights subdivision was reviewed again for a change in use from all 10 
lots being designated as "one single-family dwelling and," to "Lots 2 through 9 shall be used for one 
single-family dwelling and; bets 1 and 1 Q shall be uses for light commen~ialer office builsings, and," 
this change in designation was approved under the same E.Q. #06-1447, and the C.O.S.A. has an 
approval date of3/8/07. Upon this approval all the facilities on Lots 1 and 10 were, it would seem 
reasonably to assume, evaluated for any and all impacts associated with the commercial designation. It 
is significant at this time to point out that nothing on the lot layout was moved or changed in any way 
with the exceptions regarding the number of people per day that the facilities on Lots 1 and 10 could 
serve, and the restriction of"That the commercial buildings on Jots 1 and l(j shall not exceed a total 
wastewater flow of 600 gallons, and," It is essential to note at this time that a volme of 600 gallons per 
day would be the equivalent of a nine (9) bedroom house. 



4) In 2008 the owners of the Silverado Heights subdivision or their representatives again approached the 
County and DEQ with a proposal to Rewrite the previous 3/13/07 approval and change the usage 
designations for lots 2 through 9 to allow that lots 2 through 9 would be allowed to be used for "either 
one single family residence of one light commercial or Office otiilding, and,". Once again it is 
reasonable to assume that all due diligence was taken on the part of the County and DEQ in evaluating 
any potential impacts from this change in designation, in that a new C.O.S.A. was issued on 8/1108 with 
the new EQ # 08-2711. Please note that once again, there is no difference in the lot layout at all. There is 
no difference in any facilities or lot size. However there are greater restrictions placed on lots 2 through 
9 to comply with rules governing commercial facilities. Please note again, that there is no change in the 
lot layout. 

This then, brings us to the reason for our plea to this Board. As is stated in the denial letter received by KEC on 
November 20, 2015 RE: EQ#16-1383 Silverado Heights sub Lots 1 & 10 Rewrite, "if you wish to appeal the 
Departments denial of certification, you may request a hearing before the Board of Environmental Review, 
pursuant to Section 76-4-126, MCA and the Montana Administrative procedures Act." KEC indeed does wish to 
appeal the determination of the County and the Department, in that Ravalli County is only refusing approval 
solely based on an opinion of the DEQ; and DEQ believes that our Clients desire to change the designation on 
lots 1 and 1 o from commercial back to residential or allowing all ten Jots to be designated the sam,e should 
require a complete re evaluation of both lots 1 and 10 under the standards that are in place today, which are 
changed from those of the previous approval. 

It is our plea to the Board that: 

1) Based on the appeal process outlined in the County's denial letter of 11120/15 this Board is the 
proper avenue of appeal. KEC, in an effort to mitigate and arbitrate the issue, sought the help of 
DEQ and found that, in fact, it was DEQ that advised the County that, based on a policy change 
f>EQ t'eit there wouid be a change in "faciHties;' and that a t'uii review was required. 

2) It was stated in an email received by KEC on 1115/15 that we could not re-designate Lots 1 and 10 
to read the same as Lots 2 through 9 beeause of a poliey ehange at DEQ. KEC spoke with the 
Clients and they agreed to limit the C.O.S.A. to read "for one single family residence, and," 
however, that was ttot acceptable to D.tQ in that they believe "facilities" and "use" are synohymous. 

3) We would beg the Board to evaluate the definition of":facility;; or "facilities;; as they occur in an 
environmental context in law or rule and we believe you will see that "use", "usage" or even 
"source" are not interchangeable. An excellent example to us is the way "facilities" is described in 
A.R.M. 17 .36,112 whieh speeifieally addresses the re-review of previously approved faeilities, (A 
copy is enclosed with this document for your reference) 

KEC is supplying the Board with copies of our email correspondence with both the County and DEQ in an 
effort to give you the clearest picture possible as to the lengths KEC has tried to mediate an acceptable solution 
to this issue, to no acceptable avail. 

It is GUr firm ami honest belief that this SUbGivision has been evaluated fmm three eifferent perspeetives ana that 
Lots 1 and 10 have had the facilities as described in ARM 17.36.112 fully and totally evaluated for both 
commercial and residential usage and nothing is being asked for other than that which was previously approved 
in any one of the reviews of Silverado Heights subdivision. 

To believe that designating Lots 1 and 10 back to residential from commercial would potentially cause a more 
significant environmental impact is not credible and we just cannot help but continue to point out that nothing 
with regard to lot size, water supply, wastewater disposal, solid waste disposal or stormwater drainage or the 
facilities that were previously evaluated have changed. We are simply asking for are-designation of use, which 
is actually a return to the original C.O.S.A; nothing else. 



KEC is aware that since 2008 there have been rule changes. These rule changes are appropriate in the evaluation 
of newly created lots and even in the case of a change in facilities, if required. None ofthat is the case here. We 
are totally dealing with the semantics of the issue. 

Our Client has given us the responsibility to represent their grievance to the Board and is reluctant to be forced 
to expend greater funds than already required to bring back to approval that which was already previously 
approved. They feel that the letter of the law and rule were and are met to no greater impact to the water quality 
or dependability or to the Environmental quality of Ravalli County or the State of Montana as a whole, than that 
which was previously approved. They just want to change back the usage. 

Kammerer Ehviroiifuenhil Consulting lias attempted to clarify tlie aoove issues by way of email correspondence 
with both the County and the Department to no avail and plead our Client's case to the Board for their 
consideration. We are including references that may be highlighted as a convenience. 

With respect: 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting LLC 



17.36.112 RE .. REVIEW OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FACILITIES: PROCEDURES (1) Tt'iis 
rule applies to "re-writes" of certificates of subdivision approval when no new subdivision is 
proposed. This rule identifies the procedures for re-reviewing facilities for water supply, storm 
water drainage, or sewage or solid waste disposal when the facilities have been previously 
approved under Title 76, chapter 4, MCA, and when: 

(a) parcel boundaries are not changing, but changes are proposed to the facilities that would 
deviate from the conditions of the previous approval; 

(b) parcel boundaries are not changing, but the previous approval has expired pursuant to 
ARM 17.36.314; or 

(c) parcel boundaries are changed by an aggregation with other parcels. 

(2) The owner of a parcel in (1) shall obtain approval from the reviewing authority as provided 
in this section. 

(3) The owner shall submit an application to the reviewing authority on a form approved by the 
department. Copies of the form may be obtained from the Department of Environmental 
Quality, P.O. Box 200901, Helena, MT 59620-0901 , http://deq.mt.gov/wqinfo/Sub/ 
SubReviewForms.mcpx, or from the local reviewing authority. 

(4) The application must describe any proposed new facilities, any changes to previously 
approved facilities, and any new parcel boundaries. The reviewing authority may require the 
applicant to submit additional information that the reviewing authority determines is necessary 
for the review. 

(5) The reviewing authority shall review the application pursuant to all applicable requirements, 
including fees, set out in ARM Title 17, chapter 36, subchapters 1, 3, 6, and 8. The application 
is subject to the rules in effect at the time the application is submitted, except that, if a 
requirement in the applicable rules would preclude a previously approved use of the parcel, 
the department may waive the requirement that would preclude the use. Waivers are subject 
to ARM 17.36.601. 

(6) Facilities previously approved under Title 76, chapter 4, MCA, are not subject tore-review, 
if they are not proposed to be changed and are not affected by a proposed change to another 
facility. To determine whether previously approved water and sewer facilities are operating 
properly, the reviewing authority may require submittal of well logs, water sampling results , any 
septic permit issued, and evidence that the septic tank has been pumped in the previous 
three years. 

(7) Except as provided in {8), if the proposed amendments are approved, the reviewing 
authority shall issue a revised certificate of subdivision approval. 

(8) Amendments that consist solely of the relocation of previously approved facilities may be 
made through approval of a revised lot layout document. The approved revised lot layout 
document must be flied with the county cierk and recorder and a copy must be provided to the 
department 

From: Jean K [mailto: jean.kec@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 08, 2015 5:29PM 
To: Kingery, Barbara 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Ben Reed, Hearing Examiner, 

Board of Environmental Review 

Hillary Houle, Board Secretar 

P .0. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

January 5, 2016 

Memo 

SUBJECT: Board of Environmental Review Case No. BER 2016-02 PWS 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
THE DENIAL FOR THE WIEDIGER FAMILY 
TRANSFER EQ # 16 - 1116, RAVALI 
COUNTY, MONTANA. 

Case No. BER 2016-02 PWS 

-----·- -----------' 

The BER has received the attached request for hearing. Also attached is DEQ's administrative 
document( s) relating to this request. 

Please serve copies of pleadings and correspondence on me and on the following DEQ 
representatives in this case. 

Paul Nicol 
Legal Counsel 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

Attachments 

Jon Dilliard, Bureau Chief 
Public Water and Subdivisions Bureau 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 



December 29, 2015 

Dear Board members: 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting, LLC 
Land Use-Wastewater System Design-Family Transfer 
Boundary Relocation and other Subdivision Exemptions 

4035 Sunnyside Cemetery Rd. 
St ven ville. MT 59870 

Phone(406)777-5452 
jean.kec@gmail.com 

Please accept this letter as an official request for a hearing regarding the denial letter from Ravalli County for •·" 
the Wiediger Family Transfer, EQ#-1116 dated September 1, 2014 which was incorrect as it was sent in 2015. 
The facts that surround this request are the reason for the request and are succinctly stated below. However, I 
believe it is important to explain to the Board that it is not a contention of our client Mr. Wiediger that there is 
an issue over the Department's responsibility to evaluate the proposed family transfer for the parcel subject to 
review, but rather, the denial of the County's representative and subsequently the Department's refusal to grant 
an exemption for a parcel (Parcel !B) that very clearly qualifies for the use of this exemption based on the clear 
reading of A.R.M. 17.36.605 (2) (b). 

The Rule clearly and specifically states that "(b) a parcel that has a previous approval issued under Title 76, 
chapter 4, part 1, MCA, if: 

(i) no facilities other than those previously approved exist or will be constructed on the parcel; and 
(ii) (ii) the division of land will not cause approved facilities to deviate from the conditions of approval, 

in violation of76-4-130, MCA;" 

In addressing the accurate and succinct wording of 17.36.605 (2) (b), we would claim the following: 
1) The prior approval that would govern Parcel B is based on prior approval E.Q. # 01-2398 which was 

approved under Title 76.4.101 through 76.4.131, MCA and is dated July 3, 2001 and appropriately 
signed by the County and the Department. All the facilities that were granted as part of that review 
process are allowable based on that C.O.S.P.A. 

2) No new facilities are proposed, needed or will be constructed on proposed Parcel lB other than those 
previously approved. 

3) The division of land will not cause the approved facilities to deviate from the conditions of the approval 
E.Q. # 01-2398, and consequently there is no violation of76.4.130 MCA, which clearly states "A 
person may not construct or use a facility that deviates from the certificate of subdivision approval until 
the reviewing authority has approved the deviation. 

The facilities that were previously approved by C.O.S.P.A. were not and have not been deviated from, 
thus there is no violation of either the approval E.Q. # 01-2398, or 76.4.130 MCA. 

Our Client has given us the responsibility to represent his grievance to the Board and is reluctant to be 
forced to expend greater funds than already required to plan for the future and benefit of his immediate 
family members when he feels that the letter of the law and rule are met in the request to utilize the 
exemption. 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting has attempted to clarify the above issues by way of email 
correspondence with both the County and the Department to no avail and plead our Client's case to the 
Board for their consideration. 

With respect: 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting LLC 
for Daniel Wiediger 



STATE OF MONTANA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIT 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBDIVISION PLAT APPROV 
(Section 76-4-101 through 76-4·131, MCA 1995) 

To: County Clerk and Recorder 
Ravalli County 
Hamilton, Montana 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the plans and supplemental information to the 
subdivision known as: Wiediger R.edesignation 

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION. SEE ATTACHED "EXHlBIT A" 

consisting of 1 parcel have been reviewed by personnel of the Pennitting Compliance 
Division,~ 

THAT the documents and data required by ARM Cbapter 17 Section 36 c been submitted and 
foWld to be in compliance therev.ith. and, 

THAT approval of the Certificate of Survey is made "ith the understanding tbat the following 
conditions shall be met: 

THAT the parcel size as indicated on the Certificate of Survey to be filed 
and recorder will not be further altered \\ithout approval7 and, 

THAT Parcel B shall be used for nvo single·family dwellings. and, 

the county clerk 

THAT the individual water system on Pateel B will consist of a well drilled a miDimum depth 
of 25 feet constructed in accordance with the criteria established in Trtle 17, Chapter 36, Sub-
Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM and the most current standards of the of Enviromnental 
Quality, and, 

11iA T data provided indicates an acceptable water source at a depth of250 300 feet, an~ 

THAT the individual seYt'lgC treaanent system on Parcel B will consist of a • tank and 
subsurface drainfield of such size and description as will comply with Title 7. Chapter 36, Sub­
Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM, and, 

THAT the newly proposed subsurface draiafiekl on Pareel B shall have aa atJsc:npti 
sufficient si= to provide 95 lineal feet per bedroom based on the soils en 

THAT plans and spedfications for any proposed sewage treatment systems · be reviewed aDd 
approved by the county health depertmellt and will comply with local and ARM, 
Tide 17, Cbaptcr 36, Subcbapters 3 and 9, before ccmstruc:tion is started. 



Page2of3 
Ravalli County 
Wiediger Redesignation 

THAT when the existing wmer supply system on Parcel B is in need of e.'U nsive repairs or 
replacement it shall be replaced by a well drilled to a minimum depth of 25 eet constructed in 
accordance with the criteria established in ittle 17 ~ Chapter 36. Sub-C 1. 3. and 6 ARM 
and the most cunent standards of the Department of Environmental Quality and, 

THAT when the pn:sent sewage treaunent system on Pan:el B is in need of re repairs or 
replacement it shall be replaced by a septic tank and subsurface drainfteld o such size and 
description as will comply with Title 17, Chapter 36~ Sub-Cbapters 1, 3, 6 ~ ~ 

That the bottom of abe drainfield shall be at least four feet above the water 

rnA T no sewage treatment system shall be constructed within 100 feet of 
highwater level of a 1 00-year flood of a stream. lake. watercourse, or irri 
100 feet of any domestic water supply source, and, 

THAT water supply systems, sewage treatment systems, and storm drainag 
located as shown on the approved plans, and, 

oo tbe anaclJM lot layout, agd a copy pfthjs dqeument. ADd, 

THAT instruments of transfer for this property shall contain reference to 

maximum 
on ditch, nor within 

THAT departure from any criteria set forth in the approved plans and · cations and Title 17. 
Chapter 36. Sub-Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM when ereding a structure and· t facilities in 
said subdivision without Department approval, is gmuDds for iDjunction., Depastment of 
Environmental Quality. 

Pursuant to Section 76-4-122(2)(ah M~ a person must obWn approval o bo1h the State under 
Title 76. Chapter 4, MCA. and local boanl of health under Section S0.2-1l l)(i) before filing a. 
subdivision plat with the county clerk and recorder. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED to~ this certificate by auaching it to 1be 
said subdivision filed in your office as Rquired by law. 



Page3 of3 
Ravalli County 
Wiediger Redesignation 

DATED this Jrd day of July, 2001. 

Ravalli County Health Officer 

~ By· 
By: ~=·=.-....6'-5,· 
Jake r. R.S. 
Ravalli County Sanitarian's Office 
Courthouse Box 5019 
Hamilton, MT 59840 

JAN SENSIBAUOH 
DIRECTOR 

FI<# 1-2398 



~ 01-2398 EXHIBIT "A" 

•. . t 

A parcel in the southwest one-quarter of tne northwes one-quarter 
(SWl/4 H\41/4} of Section ll, Township e Nu .. th. Ranqe 0 West . PMM, 
Ravalli County~ Montana1 described as follo~-1s : 

Comnencing at the one-quarter corner comor :.:, Sectio s lO and ll. 
Township 8 North, Range 20 West, PMM; tl\~nC-!, tL46 l '34"E.,. 
933.84 feet to a point tn the center of a ~f~ty (60) oot access 
easement, and the point of beginning; thence. N.oo• •5o"w., 1· 

329.26 feet along said easement centerline ·. thence, .88· 56'05"£. 
330.14 feet to the center of a sixty (60) feet access easement; 
thence, along said easement ceRterline. S.SC 14'50"£. 346.40 feet 
and 136.63 feet along a curve to the right, ha'ling a ad1us of • 
209.90 feet to a non-tangent point• thence. rL88 54• O"W., 666.80 
feet to the point of beginning. According to survey ata and monu· 
ments as shown on the certificate of survey, and con intng 3996 
acre~ more or less. 
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• 
I Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Wiediger Family Transfer 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------

John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Hi Jean, please see my notes below regarding the Wiediger Family Transfer: 

1. Parcels 1A and 1 B do not meet the exemptions they were applied for because: 

a. Part of the drainfield for 1 A is located on an easement on 1 C 

b. The well for 18 is located on an easement on 1A 

c. Part of the mixing zone for 18 is located on 1A and 1C 

2. The $100 exemption fee will be refunded. 

Wed, Aug 26, 2015 at 3:50PM 

3. For the reasons listed on #1 above, Parcels 1A and 18 will have to be reviewed for the LOTS ONLY. 

a. An additional $250 ($125/new lot) is needed to be submitted. 

4. The facilities on Parcels 1A and 18 are previously reviewed and therefore will not need to be reviewed if 
they conditions of their original approvals have not been violated. 

5. Since 3 lots are being reviewed, please submit a new application form that reflects 3 lots and the related 
information in relation to the 31ots. 

6. For the COS, please resubmitted a COS that: 

a. Does not state that Parcels 1A and 18 are exempt, since the lots will be reviewed. 

b. Show a mixing zone easement across Parcel 1 C for the benefit of Parcel 1 B. 

7. Submit the ONRC letter. 

8. Please submit a lot layout for all 3 lots with the required information shown. 

John Palacio, RS 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 

215 S. 4th St., SuiteD 

Hamilton, MT 59840 

Phone: (406)37~568 

Fax: (406)-37~566 



• 
I Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Wiediger Family Transfer 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Thu, Aug 27, 2015 at 6:57PM 
To: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

John, My response to your email of 8/26/15 regarding the allowable easements is as follows : 

[1.a.] The easement on 1A that extends into 1C does not contain any portion of the wastewater system. The 
easement is for the setback of 1A's drainfield only. Additionally, would you please point out what portion of the 
language cited regarding 76-4-125 (2) (e) (ii) mentions anything about easements or even if a portion of the 
system was on another lot. 

[1 .b.] What condition of approval is violated by the existing well for Parcei1B being located within an easement 
on Parcei1A? The well was evaluated and approved. Parcei1A and 1B were a single parcel at one time. All 
facilities were evaluated and would you please cite the rule that says that 17-36-605(2){b) can't apply? 

[1 .c.] Please cite the rule that requires existing (not proposed) mixing zones must remain entirely on the lot. 

[2.] Please retain the $100 exemption fee until we resolve these differences of opinion. 

(3.] We will comply with this once the issues in 1 above are resolved. 

[4.] Theres no reason to believe that any condition of approval was violated. A permit was applied for and the 
system was installed and finaled under the inspection of a Ravalli County sanitarian. 

[5.] and [6.] and [8.] Again, we will remit a new application once the issues in 1 are resolved. 

[7.] We are working with Jim Nave of DNRC to address a change to the water right and will submit Jim's letter 
once the paperwork is finalized. 

Thanks. 

[Quoted text hidden] 



• 
a1 

Wiediger Family Transfer 

John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Hi Jean, please see my responses in blue, below. 

John Palacio, RS 

From: Jean K [mailto:jean.kec@gmail.com] 

Sent: Thursday, August 27, 2015 6:58 PM 

To: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 
Subject: Re: Wiediger Family Transfer 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Fri, Aug 28, 2015 at 11 :33 AM 

John, My response to your email of 8/26/15 regarding the allowable easements is as follows: 

[1.a.] The easement on 1A that extends into 1C does not contain any portion of the wastewater system. The 
easement is for the setback of 1A's drainfield only. Additionally, would you please point out what portion of the 
language cited regarding 764-125 (2) (e) (ii) mentions anything about easements or even if a portion of the 
system was on another lot. 

JP- The requirement for a lot review is an interpretation by DEQ. Please see attached email that is 
used by DEQ as part of the interpretation. If you have further questions about the usage of this exemption and 
its interpretation, please contact Barb Kingery with DEQ Subdivision Section, 406-444-5368. 

[1.b.] What condition of approval is violated by the existing well for Parcei1B being located within an easement 
on Parcei1A? The well was evaluated and approved. Parcei1A and 18 were a single parcel at one time. All 
facilities were evaluated and would you please cite the rule that says that 17-36-605(2)(b) can't apply? 

JP - The requirement for a lot review is an interpretation by DEQ. Please see attached email that is used by DEQ as 
part of the interpretation. If you have further questions about the usage of this exemption and its interpretation, please 
contact Barb Kingery with DEQ Subdivision Section, 406-444-5368. 

[1 .c.] Please cite the rule that requires existing (not proposed) mixing zones must remain entirely on the lot. 

JP- Regarding mixing zone easements, please clarify as to why there is a mixing zone easement 

across ParcellA for the benefit of ParcellS created by the Certificate of Survey. 

[2.] Please retain the $100 exemption fee until we resolve these differences of opinion. 

/ ' 



b. The well for 18 is located on an easement on 1A 

c. Part of the mixing zone for 18 is located on 1A and 1C 

2. The $100 exemption fee will be refunded. 

3. For the reasons listed on #1 above, Parcels 1A and 18 will have to be reviewed for the LOTS ONLY. 

a. An additional $250 ($125/new lot) is needed to be submitted. 

4. The facilities on Parcels 1A and 18 are previously reviewed and therefore will not need to be reviewed if 
they conditions of their original approvals have not been violated. 

5. Since 3 lots are being reviewed, please submit a new application form that reflects 3 lots and the related 
information in relation to the 3 lots. 

6. For the COS, please resubmitted a COS that: 

a. Does not state that Parcels 1A and 18 are exempt, since the lots will be reviewed. 

b. Show a mixing zone easement across Parcei1C for the benefit of Parcel18. 

7. Submit the DNRC letter. 

8. Please submit a lot layout for all 3 lots with the required information shown. 

John Palacio, RS 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 

215 S. 4th St., SuiteD 

Hamilton, MT 59840 

Phone: (406)375-6568 

Fax: (406)-375-6566 

Legal memo re exemptions.pdf 
52K 



Madden, Jim 

~~m: 
~nt 
To: 
Subject: 

Theresa and Ray: 

Madden, Jim 
Monday, November01, 2004 5:12PM 
'Theresa Blazfcevlch'; Madden, Jim; Lazuk, Ray 
RE:·oeQ legal memo 

I think that a rewrite is required in this case. I will do a followup legal memo on the 
question, but here is a summary: 

A change (or elimination) of parcel boundaries that causes an approved facility to be 
appuxtenant to a different parcel is a violation of a condition of approval. It is 
therefore not eligible for the exclusion in ARM 17.36.605(2) (b). The condition of 
approval is found in ARM 17.36.104, which requires that applications ·show, on a lot layout 
document, the boundaries of each lot and the location of proposed facilities on that lot. 
Associating a facility with a different parcel, either by relocating the facility or by 
moving the property lines, is a deviation from the approved iot layout document. A 
rewrite is required under Section 76-4-130, MCA, which prohibits construction or use of a 
facility that deviates from the certificate of approval. · 

In some cases the certificate of approval may specify that a lot is approved for one 
single-family system. In that case, a boundary change that results in a second system on 
that lot would also violate the "one system" limit in the approval. 

The recent legal memo of September 29, 2004 stated that boundary adjustments that did not 
affect .the conditions of approval of facilities did not warrant a rewrite. The September 
29 memo is still valid. However, this is a case in which a boundary adjustment does 
affect the conditions of approval by, in effect, "moving" a facility onto a lot othe~ than 
that shown on the lot layout. As mentioned in the September 29 memo, other cases 
~ffecting the conditions of approval include boundary adjustments that cause violations of 
setback distances or the lot size rule. 

Jim 

-----original Message-----
From: Theresa Blazicevich (mailto:tblazicevich&co.ravalli.mt.us} 
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2004 11:53 AM 
To: Madden, Jim; rlazuk@state.mt.us 
Subject: RE: DEQ legal memo 

Jim and Ray, 
A· surveyor asked if the boundary relocation and ARM 17.36.605(2) (b) 
exemption could be used if the existing subdivision was three lots and the 
boundary relocation will result in two lots. The approval facilities for 
the original two lots will not be affected but what happens with the 
approved facilities for the third lot when it is eliminated. 
Theresa 

) 

1 



a Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Wiediger Family Transfer 
- -- ----------------

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 28, 2015 at 3:41 PM 
To: "Kingery, Barbara" <bkingery@mt.gov>, John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Barb, 

We have a situation where the owner of a parcel which was previously approved to allow for 2 single family 
dwellings, 2 wells and 2 wastewater systems, aggregated an additional 1 acre onto the property. It was then 
approved for a family transfer which resulted in a total of 3 parcels. (A,B & C) 

Parcel A qualifies for the exemption in 76.4.125{2){e){ii) because of the specific language of that exemption. 

Parcel C is subject to review in that it had no facilities on that parcel at any time. 

Parcel B has an approved wastewater system and the previously approved well is in an easement on Parcel A. 
We feel that the exemption language of ARM 17.36.605(2){b) is applicable in that no specific conditions of 
approval were specifically dedicated to Parcel B as Parcel 8 did not previously exist. 

The approval which was written for the original parcel (call it Parcel 1 ), is not moot in that it was divided into 
Parcel A and 8. Parcel C was the result of an aggregation and later a family transfer. 

I have read Jim Madden's 11-1-2004 email to Theresa and Ray, but I do not see how our situation fits in with the 
one in that particular email, which has an aggregation which would put more than one single family dwelling on a 
lot, more than one well on a lot, and more than one wastewater system on a lot which had not been evaluated 
for an extra dwelling, well or wastewater system. 

In our case, there was an approval for 2 single family dwellings, wells and wastewater systems on a single 
lot; now those facilities are divided. It is our contention that Parcel A is totally exempt as it qualifies for MCA 
76.4.125(2)(e)(ii) and Parcel B would qualify for ARM 17.36.605(2)(b). 

Your interpretation of the afforementioned is critical in a resolution of differences of interpretation between Ravalli 
County and ourselves. See attached email correspondence between John Palacio and myself. Thanks so much 
for your help. Jean Kammerer 
[Quoted text hidden] 



September 1, 2014 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 
215 South 4th Street- Suite D 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
(406) 375-6565 
FAX (406) 375-6566 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting, LLC 
4035 Sunnyside Rd. 
Stevensville, MT 59870 

RE: Wiediger Family Transfer, EQ# 16-1116 

Dear Mr. Kammerer: 

The application for the above referenced subdivision was received by this office and reviewed in accordance 
with ARM Title 17, Chapter 36. This is to infonn you that the subdivision application cannot be approved 
at this time. The Department is requesting additional infonnation to demonstrate compliance with the 
Sanitation in Subdivisions Act (76-4-101, MCA) and regulations (ARM Title 17, Chapter 36). 

Until the infonnation required by law and regulation as specified in this letter is submitted to this office and 
found to be adequate, we cannot produce a statement that the subdivision is free of sanitary restriction. 
Because the Department must make a decision to deny or approve your application within statutory 
deadlines, the Department hereby denies the application until the required infonnation is submitted for 
review. 

If you wish to appeal the Department's denial of certification, you may request a hearing before the Board of 
Environmental Review, pursuant to Section 76-4-126, MCA and the Montana Administrative Procedures 
Act. 

When you submit the additional information for our review. please use the submittal title and EO # 
noted above to ensure that the information is placed with your particular proposal. 

If you have any questions on the above, please contact me at the address above or call me at (406) 375-6565 
or you can fax the additional infonnation to the fax number (406) 375-6566. 

John Palacio, RS 

cc: DEQ, Subdivision Review Section 
Ravalli County Subdivision Files 

Page 1 of2 



Additional Information 

1. Parcels 1 A and 1 B do not meet the exemptions they were applied for because: 
a. Part of the drainfield for lA is located on an easement on 1C 
b. The well for lB is located on an easement on 1A 
c. Part of the mixing zone for 1B is located on 1A and 1 C 

2. For the reasons listed on # 1 above, Parcels 1 A and 1 B are required to be reviewed for the LOTS 
ONLY and an additional $250 ($125/new lot) is needed to be submitted per ARM 
17.36.103(1Xa). 

a. The facilities on Parcels 1A and 1B are previously reviewed and therefore will not need 
to be reviewed if the conditions of their original approvals have not been violated. 

3. A mixing zone easement across Parcel lC for the benefit of Parcel 1B must be obtained per 
Ravalli County Subsurface Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Regulations Article 4, Section 
4.2,C. 

4. Since 3 lots are being reviewed, please submit a new application form that reflects 3 lots and 
the required information in relation to the 3 lots per ARM 17.36.1 02. 

5. Please resubmitted a COS that addresses the following, per ARM 17.36.103: 
a. Does not state that Parcels 1A and 1B are exempt, since the lots will be reviewed. 
b. Show a mixing zone easement across Parcel 1 C for the benefit of Parcel lB. 

6. Submit the DNRC approval letter per ARM 17.36.103. 

7. Please submit a lot layout for all 3 lots with the required information shown per ARM 
17.36.103(1Xd) and ARM 17.36.104. 

Additional questions or comments may be required based upon the continued review of this file 
and the content of future submittal. 

Page 2 of2 



• 
I 

Wledlger Family Transfer 

Kingery, Barbara <BKingery@mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Jake, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Wed, Sep 30,2015 at 4:34PM 

John and I discussed this and although I do not have the file infront of me, generally speaking, I agree with 
John's interpretation. I have tried to add a few extra comments to your questions for clarification. 

Please let me know if there are other questions. 

Barb 

From: Jean K [mailto:jean.kec@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 3;41 PM 
To: Kingery, Barbara; John Palacio 
Subject: Re: Wiediger Family Transfer 

Barb, 

We have a situation where the owner of a parcel which was previously approved to allow for 2 single family 
dwellings, 2 wells and 2 wastewater systems, aggregated an additional 1 acre onto the property. It was then 
approved for a family transfer which resurted in a total of 3 parcels. (A,B & C) By previously approved I am going 
to guess this means a 76-4 MCA approval (COSA). Aggregations although exempt from Platting Act are not 
exempt from the Sanitation Act. This should have been reviewed by DEQ. 

Parcel A qualifies for the exemption in 76.4.125(2)(e)(ii) because of the specific language of that 
exemption. Remainder lot exemption - I will assume all of the conditions of this exemption are met 

Parcel C is subject to review in that it had no facilities on that parcel at any time. OK 

Parcel B has an approved wastewater system and the previously approved wen is in an easement on Parcel A. 
We feel that the exemption language of ARM 17.36.605(2)(b) is applicable in that no specific conditions of 
approval were specifically dedicated to Parcel B as Parcel B did not previously exist. The exemptions exist for 
those cases where no review is necessary. If I understand this scenario, the facilities for each structure are not 
on the same lot. Unless an easement was contemplated at the time of the original approval (which is was not 



because we were on a single lot), the easement needs to be reviewed. We need to insure that all parties are in 
agreement and that the easement is in an acceptable format. The fact that you need an easement with 
corresponding review is a deviation from the original conditions of approval, is a violation of 76-4-130, MCA, 
and the ARM 17.36.605 (2)(b) exemption not appropriate. 

The approval which was written for the original parcel (call it Parcel 1 ), is not moot In that it was divided Into 
Parcel A and B. Parcel C was the result of an aggregation and later a family transfer. If there was a COSA on 
the lot, this may have also needed review at the time of Aggregation. 

(Quoted text hidden] 
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Wledlger Family Transfer EQ# 16-1116 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
To: "Kingery, Barbara" <bkingery@mt.gov> 
Cc: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Barb, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Fri, Oct 2, 2015 at 9:44AM 

Thank you for your September 30, 2015 email. I appreciate that you and John Palacio have discussed the 
project. However, I do believe that the interpretations may be incorrect. So I want to give some history that 
should shed more light on the facts of the situation . 

On July 3, 2001 , the Wiediger Redesignation was approved by MOEQ under EQ# 01-2398, which allowed for 2 
single family dwellings, 2 wells, 2 drainfields and the review of the stormwater on a 3.9 acre Parcel B. Mr. 
Wiediger additionally owned an adjoining 1 acre parcel (Tract 6A) which had an agricultural covenant on it. The 
surveyor, Mr Wiediger, an KEC approached the planning dept. to ascertain the best, most economical, way to lift 
the ag covenant, and because it was Mr. Wiediger's intent to split the property for estate planning purposes, we 
were given the advice that by aggregating the parcels the ag covenant could be lifted and if Mr Wiediger 
proposed a family transfer, he could separate the parcel into 3 provided he had the dependents. This was done 
in one application process and not individual steps. Nothing has yet been filed for the aggregation. When the 
project is recorded, the aggregation will be recorded and Immediately followed by the Family Transfer. Thus the 
aggregation was only a tool used for the removal of the agricultural covenant. I'm not sure that 76-4-130, which 
clear1y states "A person may not construct or use a facility that deviates from the Certificate of Subdivision 
Approval until the reviewing authority has approved the deviation.", was violated in that the aggregated one acre 
parcel had no facilities on it, nor did we construct any facilities that deviated from the approval for Parcel B and 
we did not claim any exemption from review because we knew the parcel would be reviewed as a family transfer. 

In the course of the family transfer, new parcel 1A clear1y fits the language for 76-4-125 2(e)(ii) in that all of the 
specific language is appropriate. 

We are stating that parcel 1B is exempt from review by 17-36-605(2)(b) because it is a previously approved 
wastewater system. No new facilities are proposed or anticipated because parce11B did not exist previously , 
there will be any violation of previously approved conditions. The relevance of an off-site water supply violates 
no conditions of approval and because there is an easement onto an adjoining parcel for the benefit of 
maintaining the water supply system, does not violate any condition or disallow any of the specific wording of 
the exemption. The easement in question is shown clear1y and labeled clear1y and upon approval will be filed 
with the cos at the C&R office, what could MDEQ review or evaluate that would differ from the requirements of 
the laws governing surveying? Additionally, where in law or rule does it state specifically that the exemption in 
17-36-605(2)(b) are easements included? So we believe that 17-36-605(2)( b) is an appropriate exemption and 
that the only lot subject to review would be parcel 1 C which requires new facilities on a newly created lot. I think 
that if you disagree possibly we need Jim Madden to give his interpretation as John Palacio used Jim Madden's 
previous interpretation incorrectly. If you disagree please let me know what steps you feel are necessary to 
complete this project. 

Thank you for your patience and time. 

Jake 



• 
I 

RE: Wlediger Family Transfer EQ# 16-1116 

Kingery, Barbara <BKingery@mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Jake, 

I have provided some additional comments below; hopefully this will help, 

Have a good week, 

Barb 

From: Jean K [mailto:jean.kec@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, October 02, 2015 9:44AM 
To: Kingery, Barbara 
Cc: John Palado 
Subject: Wiediger Family Transfer EQ# 16-1116 

Barb, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Tue, Oct 13, 2015 at 8:16AM 

Thank you for your September 30, 2015 email. I appreciate that you and John Palacio have discussed the 
project. However, I do believe that the interpretations may be incorrect. So I want to give some history that 
should shed more light on the facts of the situation . 

On July 3, 2001, the Wiediger Redesignation was approved by MDEQ under EQ# 01-2398, which allowed for 2 
single family dwellings, 2 wells, 2 drainfields and the review of the stormwater on a 3.9 acre Parcel B. Mr. 
Wiediger additionally owned an adjoining 1 acre parcel (Tract 6A) which had an agricultural covenant on it. The 
surveyor, Mr Wiediger, an KEC approached the planning dept. to ascertain the best, most economical, way to lift 
the ag covenant, and because it was Mr. Wiediger's intent to split the property for estate planning purposes, we 
were given the advice that by aggregating the parcels the ag covenant could be lifted and if Mr Wiediger 
proposed a family transfer, he could separate the parcel into 3 provided he had the dependents. This was done 
in one application process and not individual steps. Nothing has yet been filed for the aggregation. When the 
project is recorded, the aggregation will be recorded and immediately followed by the Family Transfer. Thus the 
aggregation was only a tool used for the removal of the agricultural covenant. I'm not sure that 76-4-130, which 
clearly states "A person may not construct or use a facility that deviates from the Certificate of Subdivision 
Approval until the reviewing authority has approved the deviation.", was violated in that the aggregated one acre 
parcel had no facilities on it, nor did we construct any facilities that deviated from the approval for Parcel B and 
we did not claim any exemption from review because we knew the parcel would be reviewed as a family transfer. 



Even though aggregations are exempt from the platting act, they are not exempt from the Sanitation Act - need 
review. I have attached another memo that might help explain from 2002. If the aggregation occurs first, it will 
either need review or find an exemption from review. The aggregation exemption is not applicable if any of the 
lots have a COSA. Since there is one lot approved under EQ #01-2398 this action requires review. 

In the course of the family transfer, new parcei1A clearly fits the language for 76-4-125 2(e)(ii) in that all of the 
specific language is appropriate. OK 

We are stating that parcei1B is exempt from review by 17-3EH305(2)(b) because it is a previously approved 
wastewater system. No new facilities are proposed or anticipated because parcel 1 B did not exist previously, 
there will be any violation of previously approved conditions. The relevance of an off-site water supply violates 
no conditions of approval and because there is an easement onto an adjoining parcel for the benefit of 
maintaining the water supply system, does not violate any condition or disallow any of the specific wording of 
the exemption. The easement in question is shown clearly and labeled clearly and upon approval will be filed 
with the cos at the C&R office, what could MDEQ review or evaluate that would differ from the requirements of 
the laws governing surveying? We would specify on the COSA that the water supply serving parcel 1 B is located 
via easement on Parcel ? The existing COSA indicates that they are all on the same lot and needs correcting. 
We have adopted rules that specifically address easments (ARM 17.36.334). We insure that the easement is 
adequately executed prior to the new approval by either signed easement documents or through documentation 
on the COS. Additionally, where in law or rule does it state specifically that the exemption in 17-3EH305(2)(b) 
are easements included? Although easements are not specifically listed in this exemption, our rules 
address.changes to the potable water supply and where they are located are subject to our review. So we 
believe that 17-36--605(2)( b) is an appropriate exemption and that the only lot subject to review would be parcel 
1C which requires new facilities on a newly created lot. I think that if you disagree possibly we need Jim 
Madden to give his interpretation as John Palacio used Jim Madden's previous interpretation incorrectly. If you 
disagree please let me know what steps you feel are necessary to complete this project. Jim Madden retired a 
few years ago. If this does not address your questions, let me know and I can discuss further with our current 
attorney Paul Nicol. 

Thank you for your patience and time. 

Jake 

17.36.334 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS: OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE. OWNERSHIP, 
EASEMENTS. AND AGREEMENTS 

(1) If a proposed subdivision includes a public or multiple-user water supply system, the applicant shall 
submit to the reviewing authority an operation and maintenance plan for the system. The plan must ensure that 
the multiple-user systems will be adequately operated and maintained. 

(2) Public systems must be owned by an individual or entity that meets the requirements of 75-6-126, MCA. 
The owner must be responsible for operation and maintenance and must have authority to charge appropriate 
fees. 

(3) For multiple-user systems, the reviewing authority may require the applicant to create a homeowners' 
association, county water district, or other administrative entity that will be responsible for operation and 
maintenance and that will have authority to charge appropriate fees. 

(4) Easements must be obtained if the reviewing authority determines they are needed to allow adequate 
operation and maintenance of the system or to comply with 76-4-104(6)(i}, MCA. Easements must be filed with 
the county clerk and recorder at the time the certificate of subdivision approval issued under this chapter is filed. 
Easements must be in one of the following forms: 

(a) the easement must be in writing signed by the grantor of the easement; or 



(b) if the same person owns both parcels, the easement must be shown on the plat or certificate of survey 
for the proposed subdivision. 

(5) If a proposed subdivision includes a shared water supply system, or includes a water supply system 
shared by two or more commercial facilities, the reviewing authority may require the applicant to submit a draft 
user agreement that identifies the rights of each user. The user agreement must be signed by all users when the 
lots are sold. User agreements must be in a form acceptable to the department. 
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Wiediger Family Transfer 

Nicol, Paul <PNicol@mt.gov> 
To: "jean.kec@gmail.com" <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Kingery, Barbara" <BKingery@mt.gov> 

Dear Jean, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Mon, Nov 30, 2015 at 10:13 AM 

You have requested a legal opinion as to the availability of the exclusion found in ARM 17.36.605(2Xb) for 
the proposed Wiediger Family Transfer. Here is DEQ's response. I have also attached the prior opinion that is 
referenced in my opinion. 

I have been asked to clarify whether ARM 17.36.605(2)(b) can be used to exclude proposed lot B from 
DEQ's review. That question requires a determination as to whether "facilities other than those previously 
approved exist or will be constructed on the parcel," and whether "the division of land will not cause 
approved facilities to deviate from the conditions of approval. .. " 

It appears that the proposal will not create any new facilities so this proposal would satisfy the first part 
of that question. However, it is my opinion that the proposal will cause approved facilities to deviate from 
the current conditions of approval. Accordingly, the use of the exclusion listed in ARM 17.36.605(2)(b) would 
not be appropriate under these circumstances. 

This rationale is based primarily on a previous opinion by my predecessor Jim Madden. In a legal email 
from November 1, 2004, Jim states "(a] change (or elimination) of parcel boundaries that causes an approved 
facility to be appurtenant to a different parcel is a violation of a condition of approval. It is therefore not 
eligible for the exclusion in ARM 17.36.605(2)(b)." 

The proposal I have reviewed either moves or creates a new boundary line that causes an approved well 
(that would serve lot B) to be located appurtenant to lot B. Jim's previous opinion is directly on point. 

With that stated I believe it is important to also state why that opinion still makes practical sense. 
Because this proposal creates a lot where the water supply is located on another lot, it is necessary for DEQ 
to ensure that future owners of the new lot will have legal access to that water supply in perpetuity. DEQ has 
that authority pursuant to ARM 17.36.334(4) which requires an easement when DEQ determines that one is 
necessary "to allow adequate operation and maintenance of the system ... " 

Under these circumstances an easement is necessary and it is necessary for DEQ to review the easement 



documents that would allow future owners of lot B access to the well. Accordingly, a rewrite is required. 

Paul Nicol 

Special Assistant Attorney General 

Montana Department of Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 200901 

Helena, MT 59620-0901 

DOC113015. pdf 
55K 



• 
I Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Wiediger Family Transfer 
------- --
Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 1, 2015 at 6:22 PM 
To: "Nicol, Paul" <PNicol@mt.gov> 

Paul , 

I would appreciate the opportunity to give you additional information of certain aspects of the project you are 
asked to evaluate because I am not sure you were given all the pertinent data necessary to enable you to make 
a factual interpretation. 

' You are correct in your determination that no new facilities are proposed or required for Parcel B. However, I 
believe you are incorrect in your opinion that the proposal will cause approved facilities to deviate from the 
current conditions of approval, in that Jim Madden's Nov. 1 2004 opinion is specific unto either an aggregation of 
lots (elimination of boundary line) or a change in the parcel boundaries which he specifically speaks to. In that 
case I believe you are correct, in that any approved facility that would be not according to the previous approval 
with regard to its location would not be eligible for ARM 17.36.605(2)(b). 

The proposal you have reviewed does not move or eliminate a boundary. It creates an entirely new lot where 
there was one, and now there are two. All of the approved facilities from the original approval are as accepted by 
DEQ. That there is an off-site water supply system is not an issue in that the newly created lot has a previously 
approved water supply system. 

The issue of a proper easement should really have not come into the determination. The Certificate of Survey 
that is required to be filed with the other family transfer documents with the County Clerk and Recorder clearly 
and adequately shows the proper easement which ensures future owners legal access to the water supply, thus 
ARM 17.36.334(4) is satisfied. Had I not had a similar, though slightly different situation under Steve Kilbreath, 
whereby I was correct in the use of this exemption, I'd let it go. However, we are not moving a boundary line. We 
are not aggregating a lot, we are creating a new lot where one did not exist and the verbadum wordage of ARM 
605(2)(b) is absolutely complied with in this case, especially when the certificate of survey is examined. 

A rewrite is definitely not the correct way to go in that a rewrite suggests something on an approved lot has 
changed and that really isn't the case. A new lot was created. I would sincerely appreciate it if you could find the 
time to take another look at the entire proposal in that all aspects of what we have proposed seem very clear. 

In my opinion, Theresa Blazevich's original request to Jim and Ray clearly show that Jim's opinion has nothing 
to do with the creation of a new lot as is the case with us. 

I have attached a copy of the previous approval and a copy of the COS. 

Jake 

5 attachments 



76-4-126. Right to hearing. Page 1 of 1 

Montana Code Annotated 2015 

76-4-126. Right to hearing. (1) Upon a denial of approval of subdivision plans and specifications 
relating to environmental health facilities, the person who is aggrieved by the denial may request a 
hearing before the board. A hearing request must be filed, in writing, within 30 days after receipt of 
the notice of denial and must state the reason for the request. The contested case provisions of the 
Montana Administrative Procedure Act, Title 2, chapter 4, part 6, apply to a hearing held under this 
section. 

(2) If the grounds for a denial of approval under this part include noncompliance with local laws or 
regulations other than those adopting, pursuant to 50-2-116, state minimum standards for the control 
and disposal of sewage, the board shall upon receipt of a hearing request refer the local compliance 
issues to the appropriate local authority. After opportunity for a hearing, the local authority shall issue 
a determination regarding the local compliance issues, and the board shall incorporate the 
determination of the local authority in the board's final decision. 

History: En. Sec. 5, Ch. 509, L. 1973; R.C.M. 1947, 69-5006; amd. Sec. 13, Ch. 490, L. 1985; amd. Sec. 5, Ch. 79, L. 
2001. 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/76/4/76-4-126.htm 12/28/2015 



Page 1 of 1 

Mon ana Code Anno a ed 2015 

76-4-130. Deviation from certificate of subdivision approval. A person may not construct or use a 
facility that deviates from the certificate of subdivision approval until the reviewing authority has approved 
the deviation. 

History: En. Sec. 150, Ch. 197, L. 1967; amd. Sec. 4, Ch. 509, L. 1973; amd. Sec. 2, Ch. 529, L. 1975; amd. Sec. 12, Ch. 140, 
L. 1977; amd. Sec. 1, Ch. 554, L. 1977; R.C.M. 1947, 69-5003(9); amd. Sec. 15, Ch. 490, L. 1985; amd. Sec. 12, Ch. 280, L. 2001. 

http:/ /leg.mt.gov /bills/mca/7 6/4/7 6-4-13 0 .htm 12/29/2015 



\ 
\ 

1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Ooodl-131293 I 

11"-

I 
I 
I 

Fd. T J4wnP.Irn cap 
(Sc:tkHilin6~) 

I 
f .. 
1 
~ 

~ 

i 
'"' 
~ 

~ 
z 

~ 

! I~ 
w 

~ 

~ 
z 

' ' " 

l131.97 
~7.47 

.O.•t.r17'U:r 
CI.EH13U7' 
BRGH41 .l5'01~ w 

" .. 
" 1--" "" I 

" " I 
I 
I 
I 

:i 

.. ", 
" " " ....,,, 

" " " " " ~ .... _, " ~ " 
" -s>Q.. " 

" 't>- " 
"'- "~, rq,. "" 

" ~~ '"' " 

\ Deeds 530254 

Jl 

·t· 
• 

o· 50' 100' 150' ------- -8-*ofS.Ifng-CS 1188 

" " 
•" 

( 

I 
I 
I 
l 
I 

r Parcet1C 
1_91 ACRES 

"" ~,q~ ~~~"" 
" !'J " 

" " - ----" "-- ----" " " " 
~-.. ,...,. 
tclw ......... d,._U.. /c-.._. .... ..., 

_ _L __ ...._"'l. ___ ':.;) 
SOIIIII!l.W . 

WC~03' 

I 
I 
I~ 
!!I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

N 117"38'43" E 252.90' 

Parcei1A 
2.02ACRES 

Remaindel' 

Deed 649368 

WC3CUl0' 

Fa•' elf I 
'·(;. t1af/ 

3QCI.54' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
\ 
\ 

/ 

" " ' 

" " " " " " "" "\.... "" 
" " " " 

J / 

S ali"M'20" E CIIICI.16' (RI- 6CI6.IO') 88oca o1 

LEGE NO 

• -1-112"-Mcoc>(3102S) 

• -1·11·"-'""(31018) 
0 Fotnf.._-notap 
• SM 1-1W' piMic: CliP GOtH X 24~ .... (188218) 

o ~cdt-notNnobrdor• 
R1 s-oy...,...,.,csJ527 
R2 Q..eyrec::ofttperCS 11• 

we -ear-

,_4511243 

s...r~~O.w..dlglr 

Deeds 682168 

" " " " " " " 

270.22' 

" " " 

R -

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY 
The Creation of a Tract for Gift or Sale to Immediate Family 

In the SW1/4NW1/4 of Section 11, TSN, R20W, P.M.M. 

Ravalli County, Montana 
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December 23 , 2015 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting, LLC 
4035 Sunnyside Rd. 
Stevensville, MT 59870 

RE: Wiediger Family Transfer, EQ# 16-1116 

Dear Mr. Kammerer: 

On September I, 2015, Ravalli County Environmental Health, sent you a denial letter for 
the proposed Wiediger Family Transfer, EQ# 16-1116. In that denial letter you were informed of 
your right to appeal the Department's denial of your application pursuant to Section 76-4-126, 
MCA. You did not appeal that decision within the 30 day timeframe. Rather than appeal the 
Department's denial, you requested that the Department reconsider the facts and circumstances of 
the application. Although the Department was not obligated to do so, the Department has 
reconsidered its denial based on your subsequent requests. After that review the Department 
maintains that denial of your application was the only appropriate alternative given the 
circumstances. 

The Department will no longer consider your requests for reconsideration of this denial. 
However, the Department will consider your application if you are willing to submit the additional 
information requested in the denial letter. Additionally, the Department is also willing to allow you 
an additional 30 days to appeal the September I, 2015 , denial if that is the course of action that you 
feel is the most appropriate. 

Sincerely, 

~{ 
Paul J. Nicol 
Staff Attorney 
Department of Environmental Quality 
( 406) 444-5690 

Steve Bullock, Governor I Tom Livers, Director I P.O. Box 200901 I Helena, MT 59620-0901 I (406) 444-2544 I www.deq.mt.gov 





December 23, 2015 

Jean or Jake Kammerer 
Kammerer Environmental Consulting, Inc. 
4035 Sunnyside Cemetery Rd. 
Stevensville, MT 59807-6311 

Dear Mr. Kammerer: 

RE: Silverado Heights Subdivision Lots 1 and 
l 0 Second Rewrite 
Ravalli County 
EQ # 16-1383 

The application for the above referenced subdivision was received by this office and reviewed in 
accordance with ARM Title 17, Chapter 36. This is to inform you that the subdivision application cannot be 
approved at this time. The Department is requesting additional information to demonstrate compliance with 
the Sanitation in Subdivisions Act (76-4-101, MCA) and regulations (ARM Title 17, Chapter 36). 

Until the information required by law and regulation as specified in this letter is submitted to this office and 
found to be adequate, we cannot produce a statement that the subdivision is free of sanitary restriction. 
Because the Department must make a decision to deny or approve your application within statutory 
deadlines, the Department hereby denies the application until the required information is submitted for 
review. 

If you wish to appeal the Department's denial of certification, you may request a hearing before the Board of 
Environmental Review, pursuant to Section 76-4-126, MCA and the Montana Administrative Procedures 
Act. 

When you submit the additional information for our review, please use the submittal title and E.Q. # 
noted above to ensure that the information is placed with your particular proposal. 

If you have any questions on the above, please feel free to call me at the Permitting and Compliance 
Division at ( 406) 444-5368. 

Sincerely, 

e~Cc/)J>.._ JL-tn_~ 
Barbara Kingery, PE 
Environmental Engineering Specialist 
Subdivision Section 
Public Water and Subdivision Bureau 
e-mail- Bkingery@mt.gov 

c: file 
Ravalli County Sanitarian 
Broadhead Development, LLC., Katherine Gerhard, Thomas Gerhard, Robert Bissett, 2636 Seneca 

Steve Bullock!~i.JerN'o\ClOf0rM.'te~~7~ ~8p.O. Box 200901 I Helena, MT 59620-0901 I (406) 444-2544 I www.deq.mtgov 



Page 2 
December 23, 2015 

Additional Information: 

RE: Silverado Heights Subdivision Lots I and 
l 0 Second Rewrite 
Ravalli County 
EQ # 16-1383 

This subdivision of land was reviewed and approved under EQ# 06-1447 dated 3/13/2007. It was rewritten 
for a change of use from residential to commercial and approved under EQ# 08-2711 dated 8/6/2008. 
Pursuant to current ARM 17 .36.112, the review of a rewrite application is "subject to the requirements in 
effeciat the time the application is submitted Facilities previously approved under Title 76, chapter 4, 
MCA, are not subject tore-review, if they are not proposed to be changed .... "A change in use at 
this time (from commercial to residential) requires all facilities for water, wastewater, stormwater and 
degradation to meet current rules. Because minimum requirements for water supplies have changed 
since both the 2007 and 2008 approvals of this site, your water supply will need to show compliance 
with current regulations. If you are not proposing any changes to the approved wastewater system 
(design maximum of 600 gap and 500 lineal feet of trench), the degradation analysis (k = 287.4 ftld. i = 
0.014 ftlft mz = 100 ft) or storm drainage plan, because the applicable rules have not changed since 
2007 you will not need to re-evaluate these systems. 

Below are comments relating to the change in rules that have occurred since the 2007 approval. All items 
below are available for waiver pursuant to ARM 1 7.36.601. Note waiver requests must include justification 
for the design and a $200 review fee. 

General 

1. DEQ received Check # 1169 for $ 150.00 on 11/2/15. The amount due for review is $320. 
Please submit the balance of $170. A fee sheet is attached for your reference. Please note, 
depending on the continued review of this file, additional fees may be necessary. 

2. Please provide a letter of comment from DNRC regarding the water rights for this project as per 
ARM 17.36.103. 

3. Please provide a lot layout for the proposed lots as per ARM 17.36.103. 
4. Please provide a letter of comment from the local health officer as per ARM 17.36.108. 

Water and Non Degradation 

5. As outlined in ARM 17.36.323, the location of the well does not meet current setback rules from 
the approved drainfield mixing zone. Please reconcile. 

6. Please provide a water sample from this aquifer for nitrates and specific conductance as per 
ARM 17.36.331. 

Additional questions or comments may be required based upon the continued review of this file and 
the content of future submittals 



Subdivision Review Fee Calculation Checklist 

SUBDIVISION NAME:Silverado Heights Subdivision Lots 1 and 10 Rewrite EQ#I6-1383 

Choose type of lots, water system, wastewater system, nondegradation, and other components as necessary 

TYPE OF LOTS 

GJI ~::t I NumberofUnits 

Subdivision lot lot/parcel $125 

ondo unit- Trailer court- RV campground unit/space $50 

Resubmittal fee - previously approved lot/boundaries not changed lot/parcel $75 2.00 

TYPE OF WATER SYSTEM 

Cisterns unit $85 

Individual or shared water supply system (existing/proposed) unit $85 2.00 

Multiple user water system (non-public) unit* $315 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of 4 hours hour S105 If Required 

extension of existing system lineal foot so.so 
connection to approved existing distribution system lot/unit $70 

Public water system 

DEQ I or DEQ 3 Water System component per 17.38.106 

new distribution system lineal foot $0.50 

connection to distribution system lot/structure $70 

TYPE OF WASTEWATER SYSTEM 

Existing systems unit S75 

New gravity subsurface system drain field $95 

New pressure-dosed, elevated sand mound, ET system, design* $190 

intermittent sand filter, ETA system, recirculating sand filter, drainfield $50 

recirculating trickling filter, aerobic treatment unit, 

nutrient removal, and subsurface drip 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of 2 hours hour $105 lfRequired 

New multiple user wastewater system (non-public) unit• P_er Type Above 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of 4 hours hour SIOS If Required 

new collection system lineal foot $0.50 

connection to new multi-user system lot/unit $70 

Public wastewater system 

DEQ 2 or DEQ 4 Treatment System component per 17.38.106 

new collection ssytem lineal foot $0.50 

connection to existing system lot/structure $70 

OTHER 

Deviation from Circular request• $200 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of two hours hour $105 If Required 

Waiver from Rules request• $200 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of two hours hour $105 If Required 

Reissuance of original approval statement request $60 

Nondegradation review- nonsignificance determinations 

individual/shared drain field S60 

multiple-user lot/structure $30 

public drain field ~per,J 7.38.106 

Storm drainage plan review- plan exempt from DEQ-8 lot $40 

Storm drainage plan review- DEQ-8 review design• $180 

lot $40 

*plus $105 per hour for review in excess of 30 minutes per lot hour $105 [(Required 

Preparation of environmental impact statements/EAs actual If Required 

Gray water reuse systems. This is a stand-alone fee and all gray water 
euse systems wiU be reviewed at the unit cost 

unit* $95 

*plus $105 per hour in excess of two hours hour SI05 If Required 

Total Review Fee 

Total 

(unit cost x no. of units) 

$0 

$0 

$150 

$0 

$170 

$0 

To be invoiced 

$0 

$0 

To be invoiced 

$0 

so 

so 
$0 

so 
so 

To be invokeil 

To be Invoiced 

so 
$0 

To be invoiced 

so 
so 

so 
To be invoiced 

$0 

To be invoiced 

so 

so 
so 

... 
To be invo.iced ·~: 

so 
$0 

so -To be invoiced 

To be invoiced 

$0 

To be invoiced . 
$320 

revised 10/18/2013 



STATE OF MONTANA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBDMSION APPROVAL 
(Section 76-4-101 ~., MCA) 

TO: County Clerk: and Recorder 
Ravalli County 

E.Q. ## 08-2711 

Hamilton, Montana 

TinS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the plans and supplemental information relating to the subdivision 
known as Silverado Heights Subdivision, Rewrite 

Legal Description: iD the SW Y., Section 29, T6N, R20W, P .M.M., Ravalli County, Montana 

consistina of ten lots have been reviewed by personnel of the Permitting and Compliance Divisio~ 
and, 

'.;~--------·~ --··· 

THAT this approval supersedes previous approvals unde Q# 06-1447 of 11/04/05 and 03/13/07, 
and, L--------------·? 
THAT the documents and data required by ARM Chapter 17 Section 36 have been submitted and 
found to be in complianee therewith, and, 

THAT the approval of the Plat is made with the understanding that the tbllowing conditions shall 
be met: 

THAT the lot sizes as indicated on the Plat to be filed with the county clerk and recorder will not be 
further altered without approval, and, 

THAT Lets 1 and I 0 shall each be used for one light commercial or office building and Lots 2 
through 9 shall each be used for either one single family residence or one light commercial. or office 
building, and, 

THAT each individual water systems will consist of a well drilled to a minimum depth of 25 feet 
constn&cted iA accordance with the criteria established in Title 17, Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters 1, 3, 
and 6 ARM and the most current standards of the Department of Environmental Quality, and, 

THAT the data provided indicates an acceptable water sourco at a depth of approximately I 00 fee~ 
and. 

THAT the individual water systems shall not serve more than 24 people for any 60 days of the year. 
and, 
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Subdivisioft Approval 
Pap2of3 
Silverado Heiahts Subdivision, Rewrite 
EQ#OB-l7U 
Ravalli County 

THAT each individual wastewater treatment sysfem will consist of a septic tank, emucnt filter, and 
subsurface drainfield of such aile and description as wiU comply with Title 17, Chapter 36, Sub­
Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM, and, 

THAT the subsurface drainficlds for Lots 6 and 7 shall have an absorption area of sufficient size to 
provide a maximum application rate of 0.4 gallons per day (gpd) per square foot ot drainfield; the 
subsurfacec!rainfields for Lots 1, 2, 3, 8,. 9, and.IO shall have an absorption aueaofsufficicntsize to 
provide a maximum of 0.6 gpd per square foot of drainfield; the subsurface drainfields for Lots 4 
and S shall have an absorption urea of sufficient size to provide a maximum of 0.8 gpd per square 
foot of drainfiel~ and, 

THAT the commercial buildings shall not exceed a total daily wastewater flow of 600 gallons, and, 

THAT the commercial establishments shall not dispose of any hazardous/deleterious waste 
substances in 1he wastewater disposal system, and, 

THAT the bottoms of the drainfields shall be at least four feet above the water table, and, 

THAT no wastewater treatment system shall be constructed within 100 feet of the maximum high 
water level of a 100 year flood of any stream, lake, watercourse, or irrigation ditch, nor within 100 
feet of any water supply source, and, 

THAT the stonn wawr facilities shall bo siad and located ~ shown on the attachecl grading and 
drainage pl~nt prepared by PCI engineerhig and received by the Department on July 31, 2008, and, 

THAT the water supply, wastewater treatment and stonn drainage systems must be located as 
shmw on the ap,proved plaos and attached Jot lavoub and. 

THAI the develgper and/or owner of record shall provide each pyrchaser of pro.perty with a copy 
of the Plat. apJ?fOyecllocatiog of water supply and wastewater treatment mtem as shown on the 
attashed lot layout. and a copy o( thii dgcument, and. 

THAT instruments of transfer for this property shall contain reference to these conditio~ and, 

THAT plans and specifications for any proposed wastewater treatment systems will be reviewed 
and approved by the county hoalth department and will comply with local regulations and ARM, 
Title 17, Chapter 36, Subchapters 3 and 9, before construction is started. 

THAT departure from any criteria set forth in the approved plans and specifications and Title 17, 
Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters I, 3, and 6 ARM when erecting a structure and appurtenant facilities in 
said subdivision without Department approval; is arounds for injunction by the Department of 
Environmental Quality. 

Pursuant to Section 76-4-122 (2)(a), MCA. a person must obtain the approval of both the State 
under Title 76, Chapter 4, MCA, and local board of health under section S0-2-116(l)(i), before 



Subdivision Approval 
Paplof3 
Silverado Hei&hts Subdivision. Rewrite 
EQ 1108·271 1 
Ravalli County 

filing a subdivision plat with the county clerk and tecorder. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED to record this certificate by attaching it to the Plat filed in your office as 

required by law. 

DAtED this 1st day of August, 2008 

P..AVALU COUNTY HEALTH omCER 

By: tCt?= (t'·e/L Morgan arrell. S. 
Ravalli County Environmental Health 
215 South 4• • SuiteD 
Hamilton, MT 59840 

RICHARD OPPER 
DIRECTOR 

By: e&kM .. v-·<1~~ 
Steve Kilh~ super\1 r 
Subdivision Review Section 
Public Water and Subdivision BURIU 
Permitting and Compliance Division 
Department of£nvironmema1 Quality 

Owner's Name: Broadhead Development, LLC 

• . 
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STATE OF MONT ANA 
DEPARTMENT OP ENVIRONMENTAL QlJALfi'Y 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBDMSION APPROVAL 
(Section 764-101 ~., MCA} 

TO: County Qerk and Recorder 
Ravalli County 

E.Q. # 06-1441 

Hamilton, Montana 

nus IS TO CER-TIFY 1liAT the plans. and supplemental information-relating to- the- subdivision­
known as Silverado Heights 

A ten lot subdivision of Tract 2, COS 550 16S~R, located in the SW Y.. of Section 29, 
T6N, R20W, P.M.M., Ravalli County, Montana 

consisting of ten lots have been reviewed by personnel of the Permitting and Compliance Division, 
~ . 

THAT this approval luPercedes the approval under the same EQ number of 11104/05! and, 

1HA T the documents and data required by ARM Chapter 17 Section 36 have been submitted and 
found to be in compliance therewith, and, 

TIIA T the approval of the Plat is made with the understanding that the following conditions shall 
be met: 

THAT the lot siZes as indicated on the Plat to be filed with the county clerk and recorder will not be 
further altcled without approval, and, 

THAT Lets- 2 through- 9- shall be- used for- one- single--family dwelling and, Lots l and IO sbaii be 
used for light commercial or office buildings, and, 

1llA T each individual water system wiU consist of a- weU- drilled te-a minimum- depth of 25- feet 
constructed in accordance with the criteria established in Title 17, Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters I, 3, 
and-6- ARM and the- most ctment standards of the Department ofEnvirorunental Quality,~ 

TIIA T the data provided indicates an acceptable water somce at a depth of approximately 100 to 
200 feet,_ and.,-

That the individual water S)'Sfems for Lots r and 10 shall not serve more than 24 persons, and, 

TiiA T each individual wastewater treatment system will consist of a septic tank, cmuent filter, and 
subsurface- drainfield of sueh size and description a wiH- comply with Title 17, Chapter !6, Sub­
Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM, and, 

1HA T the subsurface drainficlds for Lots 6 and 7 shaJl have an absorption- area of suftieient size to-



l 

Subdivm.~ 
Page2of3 
SilvcradctHeiJtds 
EQ 1106-1447 
Ravalli County 

provide a maximwn application rate of (J.4 gallons per day (gpd) per square root of drainfield; the 
subsurfacedrainficlds for Lots 1~2,_3._8~9 and 10 shall have an a.bsolptioaazeaofsufficientsize-to 
provide a maximum of 0.6 gpd per square foot of drainfield; the subsurface drainfields for Lots 4 
and- 5- shall haw-an- absorp1ion area-of sufficient size· to· provide- a- maximum of o.s-gp-tf per· square 
foot of drainfield, and, 

That the oommerclal buildiags on. Lots 1. and 1-0 sball-notexceed a-total daily wastewater flow of' 
600 gallons, and, 

mAT the commercial establishments on Lots 1 and 10 sball not dispose of any 
bazarc:lousfdeleterious waste substances in the wastewater disposal system, and, 

THAT the bottom of the drainfield sbal1 be at least four feet above the water table, ~ 

1liA T no wastewater treatment system sball be constructed within 100 feet of the maximum 
highwater level of a 100 year flood of any stream, lake, watercourse, or irrigation ditch, nor within 
I 00. feetofaay water suppl-y source, and, 

lliAT t1iC water supply, wastewater treatment and stoim drafuage systems must be located as 
shown on the approyed plans and attached lot layout. and. 

DIAI the deyeloJer pdlor owpcr of record shall provide-each puretmwof piOJ;Jerty with a copy 
of the Plat.IPJKOYed location of water supJly and wastewater tmtment mtsn as shown oa the 
attlclledlot layout. mf a copy of thiS document and. 

THAT instruments of transfer for this property shall contain reference to these conditions, and, 

THAT plans and specifications . for any proposed wastewater treatment systems will be reviewed 
and approved by the county health department and will comply with local regulations and ARM, 
Title 17 .. Chapter 3~Subchapten land 9, befole construction-is started. 

'FHA T dcpaaturc· from any criteria set forth in the approved pfans and specifications and Title 17, 
Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM when erecting_ a structure and appurtenant-facilities-in 
said subdivision without Department approval, is grounds for injunction by the Department of 
EnvironmentaL Quality. 

Purswmr to 8edion 76-4-l2Z (2Xa), MCA, a person must obtain the approval of both the State 
mtder Title 76, Chapter 4,_ MCA.. and local board ot: health- under section S0-2-116{l )(i-}, before­
tiling a subdivision plat with the count¥ clerk and record~;r. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED to record this certificate by attaching it to the Plat filed in your office as. 
fa~Uired&y Jaw. 



Sulsctivisicm Approvat 
Pagelofl 
Silverado J&Hcmightsmr 
EQ#06-1447 
Rnalli County· 

DATED t&iS t" day o(M&rch, 2007 

RAVALU CEruN'I'Y HEAL1HOFFICER 

By: ~ 7. ,.;z;~ Morgan . an:eu, it s. 
Ravalli~ Environmental Health 
21S South 46

- SuiteD 
Hamilton, MT S9840 

Owner's Name: Broadhead Development LLC 

RICHARD OPPER 
DIRECTOR: 

By: 'Bo.Msn-~ Ln 
Steve K.ilbtath, suPCI'Vi50t \1-. 
Subdivision Review Section 
Public. Water anclSubcJMsion.Burau 
Permitting and Compliance Division 
Department of Environmental-Quality 
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(RECEIVED 
NOV 0 7 2005 

RAVALLI COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAl HEALTH 

Brian Schweitzer, Governor 

P.O. Box 100901 • Helena, MT 59610-0901 • (406) 444·1~44 • www.deq.~>tate.mt.us 
November 4, 2005 

Becky Weaver 
Professional Consultants Inc. 
P.O. Box I 750 
Missoula, MT 59806 

Dear Ms. Weaver: 

RE: Silverado Heights 
Ravalli County 
E.Q. #06-1447 

·nte plans and supplemental information relating to the water supply, sewage, solid waste disposal, and storm 
drainage (if any) for the above referenced division of land have been reviewed as required by ARM Title 17 
Chapter 36(101-805) and have been found to be in eompJianee with those rules. 

Two copies of the Certificate of Subdivision Plat Approval are enclosed. The original is to be filed at the 
office of the county clerk and recorder. The duplicate is for your personal records. 

Development of the approved subdivision may require coverage under the Department's General Permit for 
Stonn Water Discharges Associated with Construction Activin•, if your development has construction­
related disturbance of one or more acre. lf so, please contact the Storm Water Program at ( 406) 444-3080 
for more information or visit the Department's storm water construction website at 
httQ://www.de0.state.mluslwginfo/MPDES/StormwaterConstruction.asp. Failure to obtain this permit (if 
required) prior to development can result in significant penalties. 

Your copy is to inform you of the conditions of the approval. Please note that you have specific 
responsibilities according to the plat approval statement primarily with regard to informing any new owner as 
to any conditions that have been imposed. 

If you wish to challenge the conditions of this Certificate of Subdivision Plat Approvnl, you may request a 
hearing before the Board of Environmental Review or the Department, pursuant to Section 76-4-126, MCA 
and the Montana Administrative Procedures Act. 

If you have any questions, please contact this office. 

SK/gw 

cc: County Sanitarian 
County Planning Board 



TO: 

STATE OF MONTA:I\L·\ 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONME;'I\TAI. QUALITY 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBDIVISIOJ\ APPROYAL 
(Section 76-4-101 ct. seq., MCA) 

County Clerk and Recorder 
Ravalli County 
Hamilton, Montana 

E.Q. #06-1447 

TI·HS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the plans and supplemental information relating to th-= subdivision 
known as Silverado Heights 

A 10 Lot Subdivision of Tract 2, COS 550165-R, Located in the S\Vl/4 of Sec. 29. 
T.6N., R.20W., P.M.M., Ravalli County, Montana 

consisting of 10 lots have been reviewed by personnel of the Permitting and Complianc~.: Division, 
and, 

THAT the documents and data required by ARM Chapter 17 Section 36 have been suhmittt.:d and 
fo md to be in compliance therewith, and. 

THAT the approval of the Plat is made with the understanding that the following conditions shall 
be met: 

THAT the lot sizes as indicated on the Plat to be filed with the county clerk ami recorder \\·ill not be 
further altered without approval, and, 

THAT each lot shall be used for one single-family dwelling, and, 

THAT each water system will consist of a well drilled to a minimum depth of25 feet constructed in 
accordance with the crite1ia established in Title 17. Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters 1, 3. and (l AR\·1 and 
the most current standards of the Depattment of Environmental Quality, and, 

THAT the data provided indicates an acceptable water source at a depth of approximah.:ly 100 to 
200 feet and, 

THAT each individual wastewater treatment system will consist of a septic tank, effluent filter. and 
subsurf.:1ce drainfield of such size and description as will comply with Title 17, Chapter 3(1. Sub­
Chapters I, 3, and 6 ARM, and, 

THAT each subsurface drainfield shall have an absorption area of sufficient size to prm·ide a 
maximum application rate of 0.4 gallons per day (gpd) per square foot of drain field for lots G & 7, 
0.6 gpd for lots 1 ,2,3,8,9, and 10, and 0.8 gpd for lots 4 and.5. 



Subdivision Approval 
Page 2 of2 
Silverado Heights 
EQ #06-1447 
Ravalli County 

THAT the bottom of the drainfield shall be at least four feet above the water table, and. 

THAT no wastewater treatment system shall be constructed within 100 feet of the maximum 
highwatcr level of a 100 year flood of any stream, lake, watercourse, or irrigation ditch, nor within 
100 feet of any water supply source, and, 

THAT the water supply, wastewater treatment and stonn drainage systems must he located as 
sho\\'Il on the apprpved plans and attached lot layout, and. 

THAT the developer and/or owner of record shall provide Each purchaser of property with a copy 
of the Plat. approved location of water supply and wastewater treatment system as shown on the 
attached lot tavout. and a copy of this document. and, 

THAT instruments of transfer for this property shall contain reference to these conditions, and, 

THAT plans and specifications for any proposed wastewater treatment systems will be reviewed 
and approved by the county health department and will comply with local regulations and ARM, 
Title 17, Chapter 36, Subchapters 3 and 9, before construction is started. 

THAT departure from any criteria set forth in the approved plans and specifications and Title 17, 
Chapter 36, Sub-Chapters 1, 3, and 6 ARM when erecting a structure and appurtenant facilities in 
said subdivision without Department approval, is grounds for injunction by the Department of 
Environmental Quality. 

Pursuant to Section 76-4-122 (2)(a), MCA, a person must obtain the approval of both the State 
under Title 76, Chapter 4, MCA, and local board of health under section 50-2-116(1 )(i ), before 
filing a subdivision plat with the county clerk and recorder. 

YOU ARE REQUESTED to record this certificate by attaching it to the Plat filed in your office as 
required by law. · 

DATED this 24th day of October, 2005. 

RAVALLI COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER 

By: .~~ /[.7:-_b.--
M n T. Farrell, R. S. 
Ravalli County Environmental Health 
215 South 4111 St. Suite D 
Hamilton, MT 59840 

Owner's Name: Broadhead Development LLC 

Vf! i reath, Supervisor 
'C:§!:~·&i·i8f·on Review Section 

Public Water and Subdivision Review 
Permitting and Compliance Division 
Department of Environmental Quality 
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November 20,2015 

Jake Kammerer 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 
215 South 4th Street- SuiteD 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
(406) 375-6565 
FAX ( 406) 375-6566 

Kammerer Environmental Consulting, LLC 
4035 Sunnyside Cemetery Rd. 
Stevensville, MT 59870 

RE: EQ# 16-1383, Siiverado Heights Sub Lots 1 & 10 Rewrite 

Dear Mr. Kammerer: 

The application for the above referenced subdivision was received by this office and reviewed in 
accordance with ARM Title 17, Chapter 36. This is to inform you that the subdivision af)f>lication 
cannot be approved at this time. The Department is requesting additional information to demonstrate 
compliance with the Similiition in Subdivisioi1s Act (76-4-101, MCA) and regulations (ARM Title 17, 
Chapter 36). 

Until the information required by law and regulation as specified in this letter is submitted to this office 
and found to be adequate, we cannot produce a statement that the subdivision is free of sanitary 
restriction. Because the Department must make a decisien te deny or approve your application within 
statutory deadlines, the Department hereby denies the application until the required information is 
submitted for review. 

If you wish to appeal the Department's denial of certification, you may request a hearing before the 
Board of Environmental Review, pursuant to Section 76-4-126, MCA and the Montana Administrative 
Procedures Act. 

When you submit the additional information for our review, please use the submittal title and EO 
#noted above to ensure that the information is placed with your particular proposal. 

If you have any questions on the aoove, please contact me at the address above or calline at (406) 375-
6565 or you can fax the additional information to the fax number (406) 375-6566. 

Joh1'1 Palacio, RS 

cc: DEQ, Subdivision Review Section 
Owner 



Additional Information 

1. Please submit all required information regarding the re-write of Silverado Heights Sub Lots 

1 & 10. 

Additional questions or comments may be required based upon the continued review of this 
file and the content of future submittal. 



76-4-126. Right to hearing. Page 1 of 1 

76-4-126. Right to hearing. (1) Upon a denial of approval of subdivision plans and specifications 
relating to environmental health facilities, the person who is ~ggrieveq t>y th~ ~en!l:l-1 m~y request a 
hearing before the board. A hearing request must be filed, in writing, within 30 days after receipt of 
the notice of denial and must state the reason f~r the request. The contested case provisions of the 
Montana Administrative Procedure Act, Title 2, chapter 4, part 6, apply to a hearing held under this 
section. 

(2) If the grounds for a denial of approval under this part include noncompliance with local laws or 
regulations other than those adopting, pursuant to 50-2-116, state minimum standards for the control 
and disposal of sewage, the board shall upon receipt of a hearing request refer the local compliance 
issues to the appropriate local authority. After opportunity for a hearing, the local authority shall issue 
a determination regarding the local compliance issues, and the board shall incorporate the 
determination of the local authority in the board's final decision. 

History: En. Sec. 5, Ch. 509, L. 1913; R.C.M. 1941, 69-5006; amd. Sec. 13, Ch. 490, L. 1985; arnd. Sec. 5, Ch. 79, L. 
2001. 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/76/4/76-4-126.htm 12/28/2015 



Page 1 ofl 

Help Next Section 

76-4-130. Deviation from certificate of subdivision approval. A person may not construct or use a 
facility that deviates from the certificate of subdivision approval until the reviewing authority has approved 
the deviation. 

History: En. Sec. 150, Ch. 197, L. 1967; amd. Sec. 4, Ch. 509, L. 1973; amd. Sec. 2, Ch. 529. L. 1975; amd. Sec. 12, Cb. l4Q, 
L. 1977; amd. Sec. 1, Ch. 554, L. 1977; R.C.M. 1947, 69·5003(9); amd. Sec. 15, Ch. 490, L. 1985; amd. Sec. 12, Ch. 280, L. 2001. 

htto:/ /leg.mt. gov/bills/mca/7 6/4/7 6-4-130.htm 12/29/2015 



il 
Silverado Heights 

John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Thu, Nov 5, 2015 at 4:13PM 

Hi Jean and Jake, regarding the change from commercial to single-family/commercial, DEQ will not accept the 
same designation that the other lots have of single-family or light commercial. The designation for the re-write 
that you are proposing would be for single-'family AND light commercial. The facilities will have to address the 
sizing and accommodation of both single-family and commercial, including the requirements of a 500' mixing 
zone for the drainfield. With that said, the proposal would be for a new system and would also have to meet the 
Ravalli County requirement of keeping the mixing zone within the property unless an easement is obtained. 

John Palacio, RS 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 

215 S. 4th St., Suite D 

Hamilton, MT 59840 

Phone: (406)375-6568 

Fax: (406)-375-6566 



Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

EQ #16-1383, Silverado Heights Subdivision Lots 1 and 10 Rewrite 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Mon, Dec 7, 2015 at 4:33 PM 
To: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

John, I have received an email from Barb Kingery. It doesn't seem as though Barb wants to get in between you 
and I in our understandings of what should be required . My position is that nothing has changed or will change 
from the evaluation previously approved other than the word residential added to what was previous approved for 
the other Slots, which, by the way, was reviewed and approved by Barb Kingery When she was a reviewer.ln 
Barb's email she made reference to a policy change that would require a COSA to say residential or commercial, 
not either/or. 

Could you email me a copy of that signed and dated policy change from your records as I don't recall ever 
seeing one. I would also like to discuss this matter further in that everything was previously reviewed for a 
greater volume of flow and stormwater was addressed by a professional engineer. Please give me a call at your 
earliest GQnvenienGe. 

Jake 
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Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Tue, Dec 8, 2015 at 4:58PM 

Good morning Jake, after speaking with Barb regarding the review for re-write of Lots 1 and 10 of Silverado 
Heights. we have concluded that since the disagreement seems to be with DEQ's policies that further review will 
be conducted by DE Q. 

John Palacio, RS 

Ravalli County Environmental Health 

215 S. 4th St., SuiteD 

Hamilton, MT 59840 

Phone: (406)375-6568 

Fax: (406)-375-6566 
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I Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 1 0 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Tue, Dec 8, 2015 at 5:29PM 
To: Barbara Kingery <bkingery@mt.gov> 

Good morning, Barb. If you would, please look at this email from John to us. One of the points of discussion is 
the DEQ policy change which John did not have a copy of and I do not have a copy of, so I am requesting a 
written signed and dated copy of the policy so I can discuss it with my clients. Thanks. Jake 

[Quoted text hidden] 



Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Silverado Heights 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 9, 2015 at 10:45 AM 
To: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Hi, John. Based on your email, we would like the designation to read residential single-family for those two lots. 
Can you white out any reference to commercial or light commercial? If that is too much of an imposition, we can 
come in with some white out on Tuesday and change the application to say single-family residential. 
[Quoted text hidden] 
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Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

Kingery, Barbara <BKingery@mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Jake, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Man, Dec 14, 2015 at 9:23AM 

When speaking with John, I indicated that we would review this rewrite in accordance with ARM 17.36.112 
(below). The rules have changed since this was approved and as described in rule, we will need to look at the 
rewrite according to our current rules. A change from commercial to residential living units would 
necessitate the following consideration: 

Wastewater: Both lots currently approved for 600 gpd - the equivalent of a 9 bedroom house and a 100 foot 
mixing zone was granted to each drainfields. The approval indicates a gravity system. Not sure how this will 
be achieved without pressure dosing but this could be addressed or reviewed .. The standard mixing zone 
for this property would be 100 foot therefore, non-deg probably would not apply- although see water 
below. 

Water: The water quantity is substantiated in the previous approval. The current lot layout has mixing 
zones that cross well isolation zones. This is not permitted by current rules. A waiver showing how the 
design is protective of public health may be necessary. Additionally, if we review the water, then we will 
need a letter from DNRC indicating the status of the well (exempt or need a water right). 

Stormwater: Approval is for a 10, 350 cf pond to serve all lots and roadside ditches. There are also a 
number of easements in place. If there is not a change to this, then we will not need tore-review. 

As with all things, it is difficult to know specifics of a file until all of the information is submitted for review. 
There may be additional questions as a result of the application. 

Hope this helps, 

Barb 
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I Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 

Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 
------

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Mon, Dec 14, 2015 at 11:28 AM 
To: "Kingery, Barbara" <BKingery@mt.gov> 

Barb, Thank you for today's email. I understand why John may not desire to review this project as I have asked 
him several questions and made several statements he has not been adequately able to address. As I 
understand your position as the director of the section and not a reviewing agent, I would ask that you allow me 
to open a dialogue With whoever the reviewer might be. However, as l'tn sure you will wind up involved in the 
ultimate decision, I would appreciate addressing the remainder of your email to clarify my position. 

WASTEWATER: In fact, both lots are not currently approved for 600 gallons per day. The current approval for 
lots 1 and 10 states: "shall not exceed a total daily wastewater flow of 600 gallons." If a three bedroom permit 
was requested that would only require 300 gallons per day. Half of the maximum total approved. That would 
equate to half the impact. 

WATER: I appreciate the necessity for a letter from DNRC as that is not in the control of DEQ. However, as I 
read 17.36.112(6) there is no change in the facilities previously approved under Title 76.4.MCA. Consequently, 
they would not be subject to review. If they are not subject to review then the issue of the previously approved 
zone of influence of the well,and the mixing zone, is not subject to review, as the law cannot go back in time. 
When speaking of facilities, it is quite clear to me that 17.36.112 is speaking about water supply, wastewater 
disposal, solid waste disposal, and stormwater drainage. It is clear that this is not speaking about the source 
that supplies or is supplied by the facilities mentioned above. To summarize, it would seem to me that the 
application and the previous approval which was submitted to John would satisfy 17.36.112(3),(4) and (5). 

Finally, once again, we are proposing a change in semantics. substituting or including the word residential as in 
lots 2-9. Additionally, John was not able to provide me with a copy of the DEQ's approved, signed and dated 
policy change that would preclude the use of either/or as is detailed in the C.O.S.A. EQ#OS-2711 . Would you 
please send me a copy of it? 

Thanks.Jake 
[Quoted text hidden] 



Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

Kingery, Barbara <BKingery@mt.gov> 
To: Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: John Palacio <jpalacio@rc.mt.gov> 

Jake, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Wed, Dec 23, 2015 at 2:53 PM 

I am doing the review of this file. Attached is a copy of my denial letter (a hard copy will go out in 
tomorrow's mail). 

As I mentioned, we do not have a policy about rewrites or the re-review of facilities ... there was a lot of 
confusion so to clarify we adopted a rule. ARM 17.36.112 requires that when you are applying for a change 
in an approved subdivision, all of the facilities associated with the change need to comply with current 
regulations. Changing use on a lot affects ,g!Lpreviously approved facilities. But .... there may be cases when 
the rules in place at the time of the original approval are still applicable to the proposed change. In those 
cases, a re-review of the same rules would hold little value. I have looked through both old approvals for 
this parcel and reviewed the information submitted as part of those reviews for water, wastewater, non­
degradation and stormwater against current regulations. I would ask in future rewrite submittals that you 
include this information as part of your application. 

For Lots 1 and 10 of the Silverado Subdivision, the setback rules and water rules have changed significantly 
since the 2007 approval. If you want to keep the same df location and designated mixing zone, we will not 
need tore-review. But if you change the design or location ofthese or anything associated with the 
approved storm drainage plan, than we will need to make sure this still works. 

Let me know if you have further questions and have a good holiday, 

Barb 

From: Jean K [mailto:jean.kec@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2015 11:28 AM 
To: Kingery, Barbara 
SUbject: Re: Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

[Quoted text hidden] 

denial 16-1383.pdf 



• 
I Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 24, 2015 at 10:19 AM 
To: "Kingery, Barbara" <BKingery@mt.gov> 

Barb, 

I know that I may be seemingly a difficult consultant to work with; however, I find that again the issues that we 
are dealing with really are a matter of semantics, and I believe that my interpretation of 17.36.112 are more 
correct than yours. Clearly when 17.36.112 ARM is speaking about facilities they are NOT speaking about usage 
or source. 
ARM 17.36.101 (17} states: "Facilities means public or private facilities for the supply of water or disposal of 
sewage, storm water, or solid waste and any pipes, conduits, or other stationary method by which water, storm 
water, sewage, or solid wastes might be transported or distributed." 

The usage or source of a facility is irrelevant upon a resubmittal of this approval in that all parameters of the 
original approval would be decreased, creating less of an impact. And, I sincerely believe the job of DEQ is to 
evaluate impacts. To consider one source of impact greater or less than another source of impact seems 
arbitrary, especially in light of two facts which we know about this subdivision. 
(1) The intial approval in 2007 listed these lots as residential. 
(2) The other 8 lots in this subdivision are listed as either/or. If the usage was an issue how could there ever 
have been a time when either/or was acceptable. 

You have stated previously to John Palacio of Ravalli County and to myself that there was a DEQ policy change 
sometime between the last previous approval and now. I have requested 3 times a written, signed, and dated 
copy of this policy change and have yet to receive it. 

As much as it pains me to be a thorn in anyone's side, it seem quite clear to me that this is a judgment call that 
will have to be made by your legal staff in that, even based upon your Gctober 30, 20151etter, would again 
clearly imply that facilities are related to water supply, wastewater disposal, stormwater drainage and solid waste 
disposal and 17.36.112(6) clearly relates facilities as those stated above, in that moving a house or building 
location doesn't subject a rewrite review; however, moving a facility would. So again, I am stating emphatically, 
that usage with regard to facility, and source with regard to residential or commercial are two different things and 
this should not trigger a rewrite. 
No new evaluation should be required upon a water supply system that would clearly be reduced from that which 
was previously reviewed. It is illogical to request a waiver for usage when no usage is changed or being 
proposed. To ask anyone to spend an addition $370 for a change in source, not use, is not fair. I would 
respectfully request you send this off to legal for a legal opinion. 

Jake 

PS: 
(1) We have already applied to DNRC for the water rights determination letter. 
(2) We sincerely doubt that Ravalli County will give us a letter of approval until the semantics issue is cleared 
up. 
(3) I would be happy to be part of a 3 way conference call with you and a member of DEQ legal 
[Quoted text hidden] 



Sent: Monday, December 28, 2015 9:57AM 
To: Nicol, Paul 
SUbject: FW: Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

Paul, 

Would you have time to visit about another Jake Kammerer project? Below is the email string and attached 
is some background information. let me know what works best with your schedule. 

Barb 

From: Jean K [mailto:jean.kec@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 24, 2015 10:19 AM 

[Quoted text hidden] 

[Quoted text hidden] 
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Silverado Heights Lot 1 and 10 

Nicol, Paul <PNicol@mt.gov> 
To: "jean.kec@gmail.com" <jean.kec@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Kingery, Barbara" <BKingery@mt.gov> 

Mr. Kammerer, 

Jean K <jean.kec@gmall.com> 

Tue, Dec 29, 2015 at 4:47PM 

I have reviewed the information that you provided as well as the denial letter sent to you on December 23, 
2015. I have also read the email correspondences below. I see that you have asked for a legal opinion as to 
the validity of DEQs denial. At this point in time I am unable to render a legal opinion because the 
information you provided with your application is incomplete. The denial letter specifically denotes what 
materials are necessary for DEQ to complete its review. Please submit these materials and DEQ will conduct 
another review of your application. If a legal opinion is necessary at that time, I will be happy to consider 
whatever issues there may be. 

Additionally, you do have a right to appeal DEQ's decision if you feel that denial of your application was an 
error. If you feel that is your most appropriate remedy please refer to Section 76-4-126, MCA. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Nicol 

Special Assistant Attorney General 

Montana Department of Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 200901 

Helena, MT 59620-0901 

From: Kingery, Barbara 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Ben Reed, Hearing Examiner, 

Board of Environmental Review 

Hillary Houle, Board Secretar 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

January 5, 2016 

Memo 

SUBJECT: Board of Environmental Review Case No. BER 2016-03 OC 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

IN THE MATTER OF: APPEAL AMENDMENT 
AM4, WESTERN ENERGY COMPANY, 
ROSEBUD STRIP MINE AREA B, PERMIT Case No. BER 2016-03 OC 
NO. C1984003B 

The BER has received the attached request for hearing. Also attached is DEQ's administrative 
document( s) relating to this request. 

Please serve copies of pleadings and correspondence on me and on the following DEQ 
representatives in this case. 

John North 
Dana David 
Legal Counsel 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 

Attachments 

Ed Coleman, Chief 
Industrial and Energy Minerals Bureau 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901 
Helena, MT 59620-0901 
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Re: Appeal Amendment AM4, Western Energy Company, Rosebud Strip Mine 
Area B, Permit No. C1984003B 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR HEARING 

The Montana Environmental Information Center (MEIC) and Sierra Club (collectively, 

Citizens), pursuant Montana Code Annotated§ 82-4-206(1)-(2), and Administrative Rule of 

Montana 17.24.425(1), hereby files this notice of appeal and request for a hearing regarding 

Montana Department of Environmental Quality's (DEQ) December 4, 2015, approval of 

Amendment AM4 to Western Energy Company (WECo) Permit No. C1984003B for the 

Rosebud Strip Mine, in Colstrip, Montana. The Citizens further requests that the Board of 

Environmental Review or its appointed hearing examiner hold a hearing on this appeal, pursuant 

to Administrative Rule of Montana 17.24.425(2). 

DEQ' s approval of the AM4 Amendment was in error. The grounds ofDEQ' s error 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. The Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act (SMCRA) and the Montana 

Strip and Underground Mine Reclamation Act (MSUMRA) prohibit DEQ from issuing a strip-
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mining permit unless and until the applicant affirmatively demonstrates and DEQ confirms in 

writing based on record evidence that the cumulative hydrologic impacts from the mining 

operation will not cause material damage to the hydrologic balance outside the permit area. § 82-

4-227(3)(a), MCA; 30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(3); ARM 17.24.405(6)(c). Material damage includes 

violation of a water quality standard. § 82-4-203(31), MCA. To assure that the cumulative 

hydrologic impacts will not cause material damage, DEQ must prepare a cumulative hydrologic 

impact assessment, or "CHIA." ARM 17.24.314(5). The CHIA must be sufficient to make the 

material damage determination. Id. 

2. Here, DEQ's CHIA failed entirely to assess whether the cumulative hydrologic 

impacts would cause violations of applicable nitrogen standards designed to protect aquatic life. 

DEQ's complete failure to address these applicable water quality standards in its CHIA was 

unlawful. 

3. DEQ's CHIA also failed entirely to assess whether the cumulative hydrologic 

impacts would cause violations of applicable electrical conductivity standards designed to 

protect agricultural uses of Rosebud Creek and tributaries to Rosebud Creek. DEQ' s complete 

failure to address these applicable water quality standards in its CHIA was unlawful. 

4. In assessing the cumulative hydrologic impacts, DEQ's CHIA must evaluate the 

cumulative impacts of all anticipated mining on the hydrologic balance.§ 82-4-227(3)(c), MCA. 

Here, DEQ failed entirely to assess the cumulative hydrologic impacts from massive anticipated 

mine expansions in Area F and Area G of the Rosebud Mine. DEQ's complete failure to address 

this anticipated mining was unlawful. 

5. In assessing the cumulative hydrologic impacts and making the material damage 

determination, the burden of proof is on the mine applicant to affirmatively demonstrate and 
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DEQ to confirm based on record evidence that the cumulative hydrologic impacts will not cause 

material damage to the hydrologic balance outside the permit area. !d. § 82-4-227(1). If the 

applicant cannot demonstrate and DEQ cannot confirm, based on record evidence, that the 

cumulative hydrologic impacts will not cause material damage to the hydrologic balance outside 

the permit area, DEQ is mandated to withhold approval of the permit application. !d. § 82-4-

227(3). Here, DEQ failed repeatedly to apply the correct burden of proof, and relied on the 

absence of affirmative evidence or uncertainty in the existing evidence to justify its material 

damage determination. Among other instances, DEQ failed to apply the correct burden of proof 

and the record evidence did not support a negative material damage determination with respect to 

the following: 

a. The dewatering of intermittent portions of East Fork Armells Creek and 

other intermittent streams; 

b. The migration of polluted spoils water into un-mined portions of the 

Rosebud Coal Aquifer outside the permit area; 

c. Increased violations of water quality standards and rates of exceedances of 

effluent standards in discharges to surface waters following the advent of mining; 

d. Violations of water quality standards in the upper and lower segments of 

East Fork Armells Creek, which DEQ has previously attributed to operations of 

the Rosebud Mine; 

e. Violations of electrical conductivity standards in Rosebud Creek and 

tributaries to Rosebud Creek; 

DEQ' s failure to apply the correct burden of proof and its unsupported material damage 

determination were unlawful. 
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6. State and Federal law prohibit DEQ from approving a strip-mining application 

unless the application affirmatively demonstrates and DEQ confirms in writing based on record 

evidence that the cumulative hydrologic impacts will not cause material damage outside the 

permit area. Id. § 82-4-227(3)(a); 30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(3); ARM 17.24.405(6)(c). Material 

damage includes violation of a water quality standard. § 82-4-203(31), MCA. Previous 

assessments of the upper and lower segments of East Fork Armells Creek prepared by DEQ 

pursuant to the Clean Water Act concluded that neither segment of the creek was meeting water 

quality standards, due in part to strip-mining operations at the Rosebud Strip Mine. DEQ's CHIA 

failed entirely to address these prior determinations by the agency. DEQ's complete failure to 

address its own determinations that the mine causing violations water quality standards was 

unlawful. 

7. State and Federal law prohibit DEQ from approving a strip-mining application 

unless the application affirmatively demonstrates and DEQ confirms in writing based on record 

evidence that the cumulative hydrologic impacts will not cause material damage outside the 

permit area.§ 82-4-227(3)(a), MCA; 30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(3); ARM 17.24.405(6)(c). Material 

damage includes violation of a water quality standard. § 82-4-203(31), MCA. Designated uses of 

surface and groundwater in the cumulative impacts area include drinking water for livestock and 

wildlife. DEQ's CHIA applied a drinking water standard for livestock and wildlife for sulfate 

pollution that is not supported by record evidence and that is contrary to protective standards 

supported by peer reviewed science. DEQ's use of an outdated and unsupported sulfate standard 

that has been shown to cause harm to livestock was unlawful. 

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of January, 2016, 
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